Multiple Counting Factors

 Excluding* Including* Delta

2009 RED & FQD 7.7% 8.7% 1.0%

2012 EC ILUC proposal 6.7% 7.8% 1.1%

2013 EP 1st reading 7.7% 8.2% 0.5%

2013 Council Text 7.7% 8.7% 1.0%

Table 5-4. Effect of Multiple counting factors

*Including multiple counting factors shown in Appendix D and

excluding means all counting factors are 1.

Page 44 of 94

5.5 Sensitivity analysis

As described in Section 3.3, the F&F model has several adjustable parameters that influence projections to the

year 2020. The parameters which show the largest effects on RED and FQD are discussed. Furthermore, some

additional sensitivity cases were considered to assess the effects of future uncertainties. These cases are:

• Supply outlook maximum case

• E10 ramp-up; vehicle and fuel compatibility

• European Electricity mix

• European Flight Path biofuels target

5.5.1 Adjustable parameter results

For the adjustable parameters minimum and maximum values were agreed within the JEC consortium. In the

following three tables all the parameters can be found.

Passenger cars:

Light commercial vehicles:

Heavy Duty:

Passenger cars parameter  Unit Reference Min Max
Total fleet Mln cars in 2020 275 220 330

Total sales Mln cars/a in 2020 16 13 19

CNGV sales % sales 2020 3.0% 1.0% 5.0%

xEV sales % sales 2020 3.0% 1.5% 10.0%

Total mileage % YoY growth 1.83% 1.46% 2.20%

LPGV sales % sales 2020 3.0% 2.0% 4.0%

FCEV sales % sales 2020 0.25% 0.0% 0.5%

Diesel registration share % of diesel 50% 40% 60%

Table 5-5. Passenger Car adjustable parameter sensitivities

LCV parameters Unit Reference Min Max
Vehicle Total Mileage * % YoY growth mixed -20% +20%

LCV CNG vehicle sales % sales 2020 3.0% 1.0% 5.0%

LCV FCEV sales % sales 2020 0.25% 0.0% 0.5%

Table 5-6. LCV adjustable parameter sensitivities

* Subclasses gasoline, diesel <2.5t and diesel >2.5t all %YoY growth rates are decrease and increased by

20%

Heavy Duty Parameter  Unit Reference Min Max
Vehicle efficiency % YoY growth -1.48% -1.18% -1.48%

Load factor * Load YoY growth mixed -20% 20%

Transport demand * tkm/pkm YoY growth Mixed -20% 20%

HD CNG vehicle sales  mixed result result

   -3.5t-7.5t % sale 2020 2.0% 0.0% 4.0%

   -7.5t-16t % sale 2020 1.5% 0.0% 3.0%

   -16t-32t % sale 2020 2.0% 0.0% 4.0%

   -Busses/coaches % sale 2020 5.0% 0.0% 10.0%

HD LNG vehicle sales  mixed result result

   -16t-32t % sale 2020 1.0% 0.0% 2.0%

   ->32t % sale 2020 1.0% 0.8% 2.0%

HD E95 sales  mixed result result

   -16t-32t % sale 2020 0.5% 0.0% 1.0%

   -Busses/coaches % sale 2020 2.0% 1.0% 4.0%

HD DME sales in 16-32 Tonnes % sale 2020 0.50% 0.00% 1.00%

Table 5-7. Heavy Duty adjustable parameter sensitivities

* All subclasses parameters are decrease and increased by 20%

Page 45 of 94

Figure 5-10 shows which of the adjustable parameters have the biggest impact on the capacity to meet RED

and FQD targets given the assumptions.

The complete set of results can be found in

Appendix H.

Based on the results of the sensitivity

analysis, the main variables contributing

towards the achievability of the RED and

FQD targets are: the sales of alternative

vehicles and the fleet renewal rate.

Both variables in fact lead to higher

scrappage of older vehicles. This results in

more E10-compatible cars and therefore

higher bio-gasoline demand in road-

transport. Note that the passenger car